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6. SEMER
Record of_Discussions

Under instructions from the‘GoVernméﬁﬁ of Jaﬁaﬁ,‘the Japanese Agricul-
tural Suiéey Mission organized by'the Overscas Téchnical Cooperation Agency
and headed by Mr. T. Sakamoto visited Lazos from 26 June to 18 July, 1969,1
for the purpose of working out the details of -the 1mplementat10n of the ;
Pilot Farm Prqaect in Tha Ngon district. The Mission discussed the matteis
concerning the above Project with the authorities concerned of the Royal

Government of‘Laos.

Attached hereto is the Record of Discussions between the Mission and:

the authorities concerned of the Royal Govermment of Laos.

The contents of the attached Record of Discussions are not binding
legally either on the Govermment of Japan or on the Royal Government of Laos
as the final decision on the implementation of the said Project is to be
made after the two Govermments have studied the said Record of Discussiéns.
The gist of the Record of Discussions should, however, form the basis of the

official agreement concerning the implementation of the Project between tﬁe
two Governments.

Vientiane, July 18, 1969

Tadashi SAKAMOTO Pane RASSAVONG
Head of the Japanese Commissaire Général
Agricultural Survey Misgssion an  Plan

Tiao Somsavath VONGKOTH )
Directeur Géndral de
1tAgriculture
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' - RECORD OF DISCUSSTONS -

The Japanese Agricultural Survey -Mission and the suthorities concerned
of the Royal Government of ﬁaos, promising mutual cooperation in the imple-
mentation of the Pilot Farm Progect in Tha Ngon district (herelnafter referred
to as "the Progect“), -have agreed as follows :

1. There shall be established a Pilot Farm (hereinafter referred to as "the
Farm") of about 100 ha. in Tha Ngon district, 25 km north of Vientiane. The
Farm will function as a pilot farm of the 800 ha arez in the above district
(hereinafter referred to as "the Area") where the Royal Government of Laos
plans to lay out a model area of modern irrigation agriculture in the Vien-
tiane Plain. For the purpose of opening and operating the Farm, the two

Governments will cdoperate with each other in carrying out the followings :

(1) Construction of roads, irrigation and drainage facilities in the
Farm;

(2) Improvement of technigques of rice cultivation, livestocks, horii-
culture, through farming and extension work in the Farm;

(3) Technical training in the Farm as well as in Japan for the Laotian
technicians engéged in the Projects

(4) Farming instructions for the Laotian farmers in the Area.

2. The existing Lao-Japanese Agriculiure and Livestocks Training Centre will
be incorporated into the above.Pilot Farm Project and function as the base of

the Farm.

3. In accordance with laws and regulations in foree in Japan, the Government
of Jépan will take necessary measures to provide at her own expense the serv-

ices of Japanese experfs mentioned in Annex I.

NOTE : (1) The Japanese experts will be dispatched to engage in the Project
upon the request of the Royal Government of Laos at the earliest
possible date after an agreement between the two Governments

has been reached.

_.‘1 5-_-



(2) The Japan's Overseas Cooperation Volunteers can also usefully
join in the Project, the details of which will be separately

agreed upon between the two Governments.

4. The Japanese experts and their families will be granted privileges,
exemptions and benefits no less favourable than those granted to the experts

of the Golombo Plan or of the United Nations stationed in Laos.

5. In accordance with the laws and regulations in force in Japan, the Govern-
ment of Japan will take necessary measures to provide at her own-expense such
machinery, equipment, tools, spare parts and other materials listed in Annex

11T as are required for the operation of the Farm.

(1) The articles referred to above will become the property of the
Royal Government of Laos upon being delivered c.i.f. at the ports
of disembarkation or at the lLaotian border to the Laotian author-
ities concerned.

(2) The articles referred to above will be utilized exclusively for the
purpose of operating the Farm through consultation between the
Japanese Project Leader referred to in Annex I and the Laotian

Project Director referred to in Ammex IIT.

(3) A part of the articles referred to in Annex IT may be rented at
reasonable rates to the farmers in the Farm and a part of such
articles other than egquipment, machinery, vehicles, tools and spare
parts may also be transferred at reasonable prices to the farmers in
the Farm. The proceeds from such rentals or transfers will con-
stitute a special fund under the Royal Government of Laos, which
will be used exclusively for the implementation of the Project in

accordance with the financial laws and regulations in force in Laos.

6. In accordance with the Technical Cooperation Scheme of the Goveroment of
Japan, the Government of Japan will take necessary measures %o receive in
Japan Laotian technicians engaged in the Project for their technical train-
ing.

.—16—



7. The Royal Government of Laos will undertake to bear c¢laims, if any arise,
against the Japanese experts resulting from, occuring in the course of, or
otherwise comnected with the bona fide discharge of their official functions

in Laos covered by the present Record of Discussions.
8. The Royal Government of Laos will provide at her own expense :

(1) The expenses necessary for the construction of roads, irrigation
and drainage facilities except for such machinery, equipment, tools,
spare parts and other materials as are provided by the Government
of Japan;

(2) Requisite Laotian counterparts, technicians and other personnel as
listed in Annex IIT;

(3) Besides the land and existing buildings of the present Lao-Japanese
Agriculture and Livestocks Training Center, requisite land and
buildings as listed in Annmex IV as well as incidental facilities
required therefor in accordance with the programme to be deter-
mined between the two Governments;

(4) Supply or replzcement of such machinery, cquipment tools and any
other materials necessary for operating the Farm other than those
provided by the Government of Japan;

{5) Suitable housing accommodations Tor the Japanese experts as listed
in Ammex IV,

9. The Royal Govermment of lLaos will bear :
(1) Expenses necessary for the transportation of the articles provided
by Japan within Laos as well as for their installation, operation
and maintenance;

(2) ALl running expenses necessary for the operation of the Farm.

KOTE: "All running expenses necessary for the coperation of the Farm" include :
(1)} Expenses for official travel of the Japanese experts within Laos;
(2) Electricity and water charges;
(3) Farming materials necessary for the operation of the Farm such as

seeds, fertilizers and pesticides, other than those provided by



the Government of Japan;
‘(4) Fuel for the operation of machinery, equipment and vehicles;
(5) Expénses for maintenance, repair of machinery, equipment and
vehicles;

(6) Expendables such as stationery, etc.

10. In connection with the Japan's Pilot Farm Project, the Royal Government
of Laos will take necessary measures to materialize the agriculiural develop-

ment plan of the Area.

11. The management of the Farm will be assumed by the Lao Project Director.
The Director will consult on technical matters with the Japanese Project
Leader for making the work programmes of the Farm., In execution of these
programmes, the Director will work in close cooperation with all of the

Japanese experts.

12. The Royal Government of Laos, the Govermment of Japan and the interna-
tional orgenization concerned with the agricultural development plan of the
Area will consult among themselves from time to time whenever necessity
arises and will closely cooperate among themselves for the successful imple-
mentation of the Pilot Farm Project as well as of the asgricultural develop-

ment plan in the Area.

13. The Japanese cooperation for the operation of the Farm will be rendercd
for the period of five (5) years in principle, but by mutval agreement the
above period may be extended for a further specified period. The Laotian
authorities concerned will take over the responsibilities of the operation of

the Project after the expiry of the term of the Japanese cooperation.



ANNEX I

List of the Japanese technical experts

Experts Number of persons
Project Leader 1
Irrigation Engineer 1
Agronomist 2
Expert on Farmers' Organization 1
Expert on Livestocks 1
Note : Besides the experis mentioned above, some experts as

necessity arises, may be temporarily dispatched under
the Colombo Plan.

ANNEX II

Machinery, Egquipment, Tools, Spare Parts and other Materials

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(1)

Construction equipment and spare parts |
Agricultural machinery and implements and their spare parts
Pesticides and fertilizers

Machine tools for repair work

Tools and implements for testing work

Vehicles

Other necessary minor equipment and materials
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List

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(1)
(8)

Land

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

Note

ANNEX TIT
of the Lao Personnel

Project Director

Irrigation engineer

- Agronomist-

Extension agent .
Livestocks agent
Agricultural economist
Labourers for the testing farm
Clerical and service employees
Glerk-typist
otorekeeper
" Driver-mechanic
Heavy equipment and truck operators
Janitor-messenger
Watchman
Others

ANNEX IV

and buildings to be provided by:

Farm land for the testing work (5.0 ha.)
Shed for machinery and equipment (330 m2)
Store-house for farming materials (100 m2)
Milling house (100 m°)

Drying house (200 m2)

Dormitory (100 m2)

W A

N OHH N R e

_June 1972

March 1970
March 1970
February 1973

_ February 1973

One month after the
signature of the

official agreement
referred to in the

preamble

: These dates mey be modified subject to the date of the approval of

the ADB loan.
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(B%) AD O¥EHko T3 HiEH R
. I T : . April 25, 1969

I. HAND TCOLS

1 Ho;, Lao-type , ea 350 kip
2 _Spa.de,' sq.pt. D-handle ea ‘300 n
3 Machete, Thai-made ea 250
4 Water-can e © ea 300
-5 "-Nozzle, water can ) . ea 50
6 _.Shovel, rd.pt. D-handle ea 700
7% Gerden rake w/long handle, U.S. ea 650 "
& Spade, rd.pt. D-handle ea 400 ¥
9  Axehead ea 450 0
10* Folding trenching shovel ea 500
11* Carden hoe w/ long handle, U.S. ea 400 "
12% Rake head, Thai ea 220 "
13%* Hammer carpenter ea 500
14 Hole digger Lao "Seam" ea 200 n
15% Hachet, claw ea 900 "
16% Hachet, half ea 850 "
17* Sa‘.w‘crqsscu'b 24" ea 2,000 *®
18¥ Mattock pick 17" handle ea 250 ¢
19*% Garden spade sq.:pt. US. ea 700 v
20* TFork spading US-made ea 600 "

II. SPRAYERS

1* Handisprayer tudor

—144—



o% Trombohe.sprayer U.S. 0 e s © ea : 1,500 kip
3* Tromﬂone sprayer-U. 5.

4*:“Sprayer taﬁk—Thai

5% Sprayer tank-007

6 Sprayer Hudson #6220 ea 3,500 kip :
‘Used Hudson sprayer ea 3,000 " .-
Hozzle cap ea 220 "
O-ring ea N 46._"

10 TNozzle body ea -, 330: n
11  Spring ea . . 80 ™
12 Cap , ea 550w
13  Spring " ea - - 80 "
14  D-pump handle ea 690 o
15 Mono valve ea 140 v
16 Gasket ea i50
17 O-ring ez 70 v
18  Rubber gasket ea 100 "
19 Spring ea 200 "
20  Extension set set 1,300 "
21 Hose clemp ea co
22  Spray control set §et 1,250 ¢
25  Rubber hose ea 580 "
24 Leather valve ea éOO i
25  Rubber hose w/2 clamps set 700 ©
26  HNozzle assembly | set 400 ¥
27% Spia&er Budsoen 4 gal. w/sp/part ea: 6,000 ™
281 Kyoritéu Knapééck sprayer gasoline engine ea 65,000 n
powered
291 20m dusting hose for Kyoritsu sprayer ez ‘5,500 "

301 Spare parits for Kyoritus sprayer set” *5,500 "

1 new stock

ADO:JREsser:hp:3/25/69
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III. VEGETABLE SEEDS

A1l packets {vegetable seed) ea.

Corn medium can
Cabbage medium . can
Kale medium . can
Long-bean medium : can
Corn large can
Cucumber medium can
Cabbage medium can
Lettuce black seeded simpson 20kg/sack kg

Cabbage, Chinese Michilli 44kg/sack kg

Iv. INSECTICIDE

Sevin 1 kg/sack

Sevin 1/2 kg/sack

DDT 5 1b/bag

Malithion 1 kg/sack

Malithion 5 kg/sack '

Sevin (Ravion) 35 kg/sack sack

Malithion 5 1b/box
Sevin (Carbaryl) 5 lb/drum 80%
DDT 10 1b/drum 75% wp

BHG 26¢% 5 1b/box kg
- box

DDT 50 1b/drum 75% kg
ﬁdrum

15 kip

120

180"

550
1480
220
330
550
800
600

400
200
450
400

2,000

14,000

900
900
900

200
600

200
4,000



1% Sevin, 50% wp, 50 lb/drum . kg 400 kip

14 DHC 12% 50 1b/drum : o kg 200 "
. . . dyrum = 4,000 ."

V. FERTILIZER

Per kilo Per sack

1 TFertilizer 16-16-8 {50kg) 45 2,250 kip
2% FPFertilizer 16-16-8 (45kg) 45 2,025 "
3% TPFertilizer 16-20-0 (50kg) 40 2,000 "
4% FPFertilizer 16-20-0 (45kg) 40 1,800
5 Fertilizer 25-25-0 (50kg) 55 2,750 "
6 Pertilizer 45-0-0 (50kg) 50 2,500 "
7% Muriate of Potash 50 kg/sack 2,500 ©

VvIi. FPUMP AND PUMP PARTS

1 Pump propeller 5" U.S. 3-1/4HP ea 50,000 kip
2  Pump propeller 4" U.S. 3-1/2HP ea 45,000 "
3 Propeller shaft ea T,000 " )
4  Bearing propeller - ea 2,100 v
5  Propeller 5H" ea 1,400 0
6 Propeller 4" ea 1,400 "
T  Grease cup for propeller ea 275
8% Super pump 2" 3HP with 5 meters intake and outlet “

hose, footvalve, clamps and couplings set 38,000 "
9% Super pump 3" 6HP with 5 meters intake and outlet .

hose, footvalve, clamps and couplings set ) 62,000 ¢

10* Super pump 4" 10 HP with 5 meters intake and '
outlet hose, footvalve, clampas and couplings set 100,000 "
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11 Super pump 4" KND-5B 5-6-1/2HP Kubota diesel engine
and 5 meters intake and discharge hose, foot valve,

couplings and clamps set 125,000 kip
12% Diécharge hose 2" met 300 n
13 Discharée hose 3" met 400 ©
14 Discharge hose 4% met 600 0
15* Foot valve 2" ea A0 ¢
16 Foot valve 3" ea 850 n
17 Foot valve 4" ea 1,100 *
18*%* 2" coupling set 500 v
1% 2" coupling, female only ea. 450 n
20 3" coupling set 650 n
21* 3" goupling female only ea 500
22 4" coupling set 1,200 n
23 4" coupling, female only ea 650 "
24% 2" clamp suction hose ea go "
25 3" clamp suction hose ea 100 n»
26 4" clamp suction hose ea 120 »
27 4" threaded steel pipe 20ft/length length 9,500 "
28% 2" clamp discharge hose ea a0 n
29 3" clamp discharge hose ea g0 n
30 4" clamp discharge hose ez 1o n
31% 2" guction hose 6 met. ea 3,000 *®
32 3" guction hose 6 met. ea 4,500 "
33 4" suetion hose 6 met ea 6,500 "

34* Super pump 3" THP briggs engine with 5 meters
intake and outlet hose, footvalve, clamps and
couplings set 65,000 "

35 6" Ruston 2YWA diesel pump with 5 meters suction
and outlet hose, couplings, clamps, and footvalve

with 23.5 HP. set 450,000 *©
36 Lubricating oil filter element ea 1,77
37 Valve spring inner ea 150 ¢
38 Valve spring outer . ea 225 0
39  Fuel oil filter element ea 1,145 "
40 Ring set std. set 1,650 "

41l  Pipe pump to injector ea 1,575 "
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42
4%
44

45
46
AT
48
49

50

51
52
53
54
55

56
57
58
59
60
61

N

[

62
63

64
65
66
67
68
69

70

Dicarbonising set of joint
Plastic bowl for fuel filter

6" Ruston 3YWA diesel 35HP pump with 5 meters
suction and outlet hose, couplings, clamps,
and footvalve

Lub oil fi}ter for 3 cylinder Ruston pump
2" rubber gasket
3" rubber gasket
A" rubber gasket

4" super pump unit only to fit Kubota KND-5B
engine

2" super pump unit only to fit brigegs 6 or 7
engine

2" super pump unit only to fit briggs 3HP engine
Kawamoto pump w/Kubota KND-3 3—4—1/2HP

4" Kawamoto pump w/Kubota KND-5 6-8HP

4" super w/Kubota KND-5B 5-61/2HP Kubota

Ebara/Yanmar diesel pump 80 SEE, 3" with
5 meters in¥ake and outlet hose

Liner ring for 80 SEE Ebara pump

Gland Packing for 80 SEE Ebara pump
Grooved ring for 80 SEE Ebara pump

Ball bearing for 80 SEE Ebara pump 6305Z2Z
Coupling rubber ring

Suction hose 3" x 5 meters for 80 SEE
Ebara/Yanmar

Outlet hose 3" for 80 SEE Ebara/Yanmar 5 meters

Ebara/Yanmar diesel pump 100 SEE 4" with 5 meters
intake and outlet hose

Liner ring for 100 SEE Ebara pump

Gland packing for 100 SEE Ebara pump

Grooved Ting " " " " "

Ball bearing " " " " T 630677
Coupling rubber ring for 100 SEE Ebara pump

Sucticon hose 4" x 5 meters for 100 SEE
Ebara/Yanmar

Outlet hose 3" x 5 meters for 100 SEE
Ebara/Yanmar
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set

ea

set
ea
ca
ea

ea

ea

ea

set
set

set

set
ea
ea

ea

‘ea

ea

ca

set
ea
ea

ea

eca

ea

ea

1,650 kip

600

650,000
1,460
80
110
120

15,000

12,000

8,000
170,000
265,000
135,000

189,000
1,200
500
1,000
2,700
1,200

18,000
9,000

234,000
1,300
500
1,400
3,200
1,200

10,500

26,000



1’ New stock

ADO:JREsser:hp: 3/25/69
VII. MISC MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
1 Iseki automatic thrasher D3L w/THP
gasoline engine ea 190,000 kip
22 Iseki automatic thrashér D2L w/4-1/2 or 5-1/2HP
gasoline engine ea 215,000 "

31 Rice huller 3HP gasoline engine set 60,000

41 Tiller, Iseki KI900 with Rotary ea 420,000

51 Single plow for Iseki tillexr ea 25,000

& Plowing wheel for Iseki tiller ea 18,000 ™

7' Wet field wheel ea 30,000 *

81 Rear skid ea 2,750 ¢

9 Pudding rake ca 11,000 *
100 Ridger ca 11,500
111 cuwltivator ea, 92,500 "
12l Trailer ea 82,000 "
131 Combine harvestor, Iseki ND-50 ea 810,000
141 Spare parts for Iseki combine set 87,000
151 Satake rice milling unit 1033 ea 4,980,000 *
16" Spare parts for rice mill set 630,000 "
170 Yanmat diesel engine for rice mill ea 1,335,000 "

1 New stock

2 HNew price
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VIII. MISCELIAWEQUS

1¥ Barbed wire 400 m/roll -
2% Nail all size
3% Staples 1-1/2 50 1lb/carton

41 Broadcast ﬂand sower ea 2,000 kip
5% Rat trap spring type ea ico
Oiler hand ea 200 "
Barbed wire 85 m/roll sold per kilo in rolls kg 120 "
8% Plastic sheeting 16 ft/roll
9% Rope Manila 1/3" 600 ft/coil 75 kg. kg 450 "
cl 2,800 *©
10% Rope Manila 1/2" 1200 ft/coil 41 kg. kg 450 n
cl 17,000
11% Rope Manila 5/8" 600 ft/coil 37 kg. kg 450
cl 15,000
12% Rope Manila 3/4" 600 ft/coil 45 kg. kg 450 v
cl 15,000 "

13 Tin roofing

14 Discontinued

15 New paddy weeder ea 8,800
16 Used paddy weeder ea 5,506 "
17 Grease 5 lb/can ‘can 950
18* Can gasoline ea i,500 "¢
19 Funnel 8" ea 400
20 Faucets barrel type ea A00 0
21¥ Measure type ea 2,000 "
22  Grease multipurpose 7 1b/can ea 1,200 "
23*¥ Rat bait box 300 "

¥  Discontinued when present stock sold.

1 Note stock number, corrected from Nov. 14, 1968 memo.
ADO:JREsser:hp:3/25/69

500Kip=1.U88
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